potential asset and liability mismatches. Because of balance sheet optionality, an EVE analysis is also used to dynamically model the present
value of asset and liability cash flows, with rates ranging up or down 200 basis points. The economic value of equity is likely to be different if
rates change. Results falling outside prescribed ranges require action by management. At December 31, 2010 and 2009, DNB's variance in the
economic value of equity as a percentage of assets with an instantaneous and sustained parallel shift of 200 basis points was within its negative
3% guideline, as shown in the table below. The change as a percentage of the present value of equity with a 200 basis point increase or decrease
at December 31, 2010 was within DNB's negative 25% guideline. The change as a percentage of the present value of equity with a 200 basis
point increase or decrease at December 31, 2009 was slightly above DNB's negative 25% guideline. This negative variance was reduced to a
negative 20.2%, which was within DNB's guideline as of December 31, 2010. Management reduced this variance during 2010 by reducing
longer term assets, shortening the duration of the investment portfolio and increasing capital levels through increased earnings.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
(Dollars in thousands)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009

Change in rates Flat -200bp +200bp Flat -200bp +200bp

EVE $ 41,867 $ 44,026 $ 33,395 $ 39,095 $ 43,264 $ 28,920
Change 2,159 (8,472) 4,169 (10,175)
Change as a % of assets 0.4% (1.4)% 0.7% (1.6)%
Change as a % of PV
equity 5.2% (20.2)% 10.7% (26.0)%

49

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-K

62

Table of Contents

 Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

DNB FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

December 31
2010 2009

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 18,360 $ 35,832
Federal funds sold 8,000 8,000

Cash and cash equivalents 26,360 43,832

AFS investment securities at
fair value (amortized cost of
$144,205 in 2010 and
$156,268 in 2009) 142,161 155,862
HTM investment securities
(fair value of $8,723 in 2010
and $43,742 in 2009) 8,431 44,166

Total investment securities 150,592 200,028

Loans and leases 396,171 359,427
Allowance for credit losses (5,884) (5,477)

Net loans and leases 390,287 353,950

Restricted stock 4,201 4,067
Office property and
equipment, net 8,248 8,775
Accrued interest receivable 2,283 2,703
OREO & other repossessed
property 4,324 4,489
Bank owned life insurance
(BOLI) 8,137 7,887
Core deposit intangible 160 210
Net deferred taxes 3,822 3,866
Other assets 3,918 4,441

Total assets $ 602,332 $ 634,248

Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities
Non-interest-bearing
deposits $ 58,948 $ 46,236
Interest-bearing deposits:

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-K

63

NOW 163,104 151,597
Money market 89,944 102,427
Savings 42,521 35,973
Time 138,229 171,114

Total deposits 492,746 507,347

Federal Home Loan Bank of
Pittsburgh (FHLBP)
advances 25,000 53,000
Repurchase agreements 23,349 16,529
Junior subordinated
debentures 9,279 9,279
Other borrowings 2,602 642

Total borrowings 60,230 79,450

Accrued interest payable 527 743
Other liabilities 3,621 3,832

Total liabilities 557,124 591,372

Commitments and
contingencies (Note 15)
Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, $10.00 par
value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized; $1,000
liquidation preference per
share; 11,750 shares issued 11,541 11,511
Common stock, $1.00 par
value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 2,874,694 and
2,861,618 issued,
respectively 2,884 2,875
Stock warrants 151 151
Treasury stock, at cost;
213,545 and 243,594 shares,
respectively (4,515) (4,727)
Surplus 35,294 35,179
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) 2,069 (666)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net (2,216) (1,447)

Total stockholders' equity 45,208 42,876

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 602,332 $ 634,248

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

50

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-K

64

Table of Contents

DNB FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31

2010 2009

Interest and Dividend Income:
Interest and fees on loans and leases $  21,186 $  19,343
Interest and dividends on investment
securities:

Taxable 4,722 6,347
Exempt from federal taxes 64 189

Interest on cash and cash equivalents 78 69

Total interest and dividend income 26,050 25,948

Interest Expense:
Interest on NOW, money market and
savings 1,913 2,700
Interest on time deposits 2,992 4,115
Interest on FHLBP advances 1,500 2,897
Interest on Federal Reserve borrowing � 12
Interest on repurchase agreements 197 286
Interest on junior subordinated
debentures 374 530
Interest on other borrowings 86 89

Total interest expense 7,062 10,629

Net interest income 18,988 15,319
Provision for credit losses 2,216 1,325

Net interest income after provision for
credit losses 16,772 13,994

Non-interest Income:
Service charges 1,277 1,447
Wealth management 834 794
Increase in cash surrender value of
BOLI 250 307
Gains on sale of investment securities,
net 2,007 1,364
Loss on sale of OREO � (98)
Write-down of OREO � (226)
Other fees 1,062 919

Total non-interest income 5,430 4,507

Non-interest Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 8,354 8,195
Furniture and equipment 1,393 1,589
Occupancy 1,717 1,624
Professional and consulting 1,166 1,266
Marketing 533 446
Printing and supplies 158 167
FDIC insurance 809 1,061
FHLBP prepayment penalties 560 �
PA shares tax 466 422

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-K

65

Telephone and fax 231 255
Other expenses 1,516 1,565

Total non-interest expense 16,903 16,590

Income before income taxes 5,299 1,911
Income tax expense 1,629 362

Net income $  3,670 $  1,549

Preferred stock dividends and accretion
of discount 618 567

Net income available to common
stockholders $  3,052 $  982

Earnings per share:
Basic $  1.16 $  0.38
Diluted $  1.16 $  0.38

Cash dividends per share $  0.12 $  0.23
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 2,635,549 2,606,596
Diluted 2,637,174 2,606,596

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

51

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-K

66

Table of Contents

DNB FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity and Comprehensive Income
(Dollars in thousands)

Preferred
Stock

Common
Stock

Stock
Warrants

Treasury
Stock Surplus

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Accumulated
Other

Compre-
hensive

Loss Total

Balance at
January 1,
2009 $ � $ 2,867 $ � $ (4,811) $ 35,082 $ (1,062) $ (2,018) $ 30,058
Comprehensive
Income:

Net income � � � � � 1,549 � 1,549
Other
comprehensive